practice and the respective regulatory provisions. The pro-
jections of future profits are based on realistic assumptions
for investment income, inflation, costs, taxes, cancellations,
mortality and other key figures.

The interest rate curve used depends on the capital market
on the measurement date. In order to be able to make a
statement on the impact of alternative yield curves, the mar-
ket-consistent embedded value as of 31 December 2015
and the increase in value resulting from new business in
2015 were calculated using a yield curve alternately in-
creased and decreased by 1%. For interest rate sensitivities,
a change of +/- 100 basis points is applied to capital market
interest rate data. Interest rates that extend beyond the last
liquid market data are extrapolated using a long-term inter-
est rate level of 4.2% (ultimate forward rate). The long-term
level is also held constant for the sensitivities. The sensitivi-
ties therefore do not represent a simple parallel shift.

 Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 89

Sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the market consistent embedded value of life and health insurance in Austria 2015 2014
Change in % of the base value

Market Consistent Embedded Value, Austria
Decrease in level of equity and property values -10% -4.25 -3.83
Interest rate curve shift +1% 10.46 15.92
Interest rate curve shift -1% -20.70 -28.46
Administrative costs +10% -2.66 -3.49
Administrative costs -10% 2.42 3.31
Decrease in lapse rate 10% 1.10 -0.03
Increase of lapse rate 10% -0.91 -0.37
Reductionin mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.60 0.73
Reduction in mortality rates for annuities +5% -0.79 -1.41
Value of new business, Austria
Interest rate curve shift +1% 30.49 66.93
Interest rate curve shift -1% -33.52 -77.50
Administrative costs +10% -4.79 -13.56
Administrative costs -10% 8.52 11.12
Decrease in lapse rate 10% 30.39 6.48
Increase of lapse rate 10% -27.60 -11.85
Reductionin mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 2.41 8.17
Reduction in mortality rates for annuities +5% -4.31 -4.73

For information on the effect of the above sensitivities on the income statement please see the embedded value publication
of 7 April 2016.

90 Annual Financial Report 2015

Property and casualty insurance provisions

GENERAL INFORMATION
If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all
amounts that a company in Vienna Insurance Group’s prop-
erty/casualty segment pays or expects to have to pay to the
claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs of investi-
gating, adjusting and processing these claims are referred
to as “claims settlement expenses”. Vienna Insurance

[…]

A present value method is used to determine the fair value of certain corporate bonds that are generally measured at fair
value. An issuer-specific risk premium is the primary input for this method, and may not be observable on the market. A
significant increase in this spread, which might be derived based on a sector or rating category, has a large negative
maturity-dependent effect on fair value, while a decrease in the spread raises the fair value of such financial investments.

With respect to the value of shares measured using a level 3 method (multiples approach), VIG assumes that alternative
inputs and alternative methods do not lead to significant changes in value.

The following sensitivities were calculated for a derivative with the most material fair value: a 100 bp increase in the discount
rate leads to a 34% increase in option value; a 100 bp decrease leads to a 50% drop in option value.

Due to a lack of available data, no sensitivity analysis information can be provided for the other securities whose fair value
in level 3 has been determined by independent third parties.

sensitivities - real estate market value

in EUR million
Fair value as of 31.12.2015 2,855.17
rental income -5% 2,750.49
rental income +5% 2,960.03
Capitalisation rate -50bp 3,001.39
Capitalisation rate +50bp 2,729.86
Land prices -5% 2,824.20
Land prices +5% 2,885.84

Carry-over of financial assets and liabilities

Development of financial instruments  Financial instruments available for sale
by level 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in EUR ’000
Book value as of 31.12. of the
previous year 16,765,424 3,224,929 144,148 14,244,179 3,312,536 124,669
Exchange rate changes 27,190 907 -1,245 -3,813 -2,835 -536
Book value as of 1.1. 16,792,614 3,225,836 142,903 14,240,366 3,309,701 124,133
Reclassification between securities
categories -2,738 -2,391 -182 -11,149 10,746 1,193
Reclassification to level 235,239 72,054 750 0 0 8,466
Reclassification from level -72,054 -226,577 -9,412 -3,147 -5,319 0
Additions 4,831,191 157,684 13,337 4,222,458 242,222 61,836
Disposals -3,704,598 -400,772 -5,160 -3,087,332 -514,611 -53,818
Change in scope
of consolidation 0 -12,420 0 24,301 -7,088 497
Changes in value recognised in profit
and loss 0 2,240 0 4,848 11,629 0
Changes recognised directly in equity -325,497 -38,204 -5,917 1,392,406 208,086 2,629
Impairments -3,862 -13,898 -685 -17,327 -30,437 -788
Book value as of 31.12. 17,750,295 2,763,552 135,634 16,765,424 3,224,929 144,148

 Group Management Report | Consolidated Financial Statements | Management Report | Separate Financial Statements

 Vienna Insurance Group 167

Development of financial instruments  Financial instruments recognised at fair value through profit and loss
by level 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

in EUR ’000
Book value as of 31.12. of the
previous year 56,063 190,553 24,671 63,664 255,227 24,528
Exchange rate changes 581 1,500 112 -16 1,075 -39
Book value as of 1.1. 56,644 192,053 24,783 63,648 256,302 24,489
Reclassification between securities